

Republic of the Philippines QUEZON CITY COUNCIL Quezon City

19th City Council

PO19CC-467

68th Regular Session

ORDINANCE NO. SP- 2441, S-2015

BARANGAY JUSTICE HALL OF QUEZON CITY ORDINANCE.

Introduced by Councilor BAYANI V. HIPOL.

Co-Introduced Councilors by Ricardo T. Belmonte, Jr., Dorothy A. Delarmente, Lena Marie P. Juico, Victor V. Ferrer, Jr., Alexis R. Herrera, Precious Hipolito Castelo, Voltaire Godofredo L. Liban III, Roderick M. Paulate, Ranulfo Z. Ludovica, Ramon P. Medalla, Estrella C. Valmocina, Allan Benedict S. Reyes, Gian Carlo G. Sotto, Franz S. Pumaren, Eufemio C. Lagumbay, Jose Mario Don S. De Leon, Jaime F. Borres, Jesus Manuel C. Suntay, Vincent DG. Belmonte, Raquel S. Malañgen, Jessica Castelo Daza, Jose A. Visaya, Julienne Alyson Rae V. Medalla, Godofredo T. Liban II, Andres Jose G. Yllana, Jr., Allan Butch T. Francisco, Karl Edgar C. Castelo, Candy A. Medina, Diorella Maria G. Sotto, Marivic Co-Pilar, Rogelio Juan, Melencio "Bobby" "Roger" Ρ. T. Castelo, Jr., Donato C. Matias and Ricardo B. Corpuz.

WHEREAS, the Quezon City government exercises its mandate pursuant to Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, there is no existing barangay public justice hall in Quezon City;

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide for a standard barangay public justice hall within Quezon City.

VULLUN

LAW RESEARC

68th Regular Session

Ord. No. SP- 2441, S-2015 Page -2- PO19CC-467

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED,

Section 1. This ordinance shall be known as the "Barangay Justice Hall of Quezon City Ordinance".

Section 2. The Office of the City Engineer is hereby mandated to make the necessary plans and cost estimates for the erection of the said Barangay Public Justice Hall.

Section 3. Copies of such plans and costs estimates shall be submitted to the Office of the City Mayor, the Office of the City Budget Officer and the Office of the City Treasurer.

ENACTED: August 17, 2015.

MA. JOSEFINA G. BELMONTE Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III

APPROVED: _____ **ERBERT M. BAUTISTA** City Mayor

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this Ordinance was APPROVED by the City Council on Second Reading on August 17, 2015 and was PASSED on Third/Final Reading on August 24, 2015.